Figures 11 and 12 are the cost-effectiveness acceptability curves showing the probability that each
treatment is a cost-effective choice given a range of cost-effectiveness willingness-to-pay thresholds.
Figure 11 compares standard care with acupressure. Using the NICE threshold of £20,000 the probability
that acupressure is cost-effective is 0.70 compared with standard care. Figure 12 compares all three
treatments. At the NICE threshold of £20,000, sham acupressure appears more likely to be the cost-
effective option (p = 0.71) than acupressure (p = 0.20). Only at low willingness-to-pay thresholds
(< £7000) does acupressure become the most likely option to be cost-effective. However, considering the
negligible QALY gains observed in the study, the low levels of resource use, the low median health-care
costs and the leverage of a few high-cost outliers, any results must be treated with caution. It is difficult to
make robust claims about the comparative cost-effectiveness of any of the therapy arms.

TABLE 43 Sensitivity analyses

Analysis
Incremental
cost (£)

Incremental
QALY gain ICER (£)

+20% of costs

Acupressure vs standard care –48.56 0.005 –8993.33 (acupressure dominates)

Acupressure vs sham acupressure –109.51 –0.012 8831.61

Sham acupressure vs standard care 60.95 0.018 3424.04

–20% of costs

Acupressure vs standard care –32.38 0.005 –5995.56 (acupressure dominates)

Acupressure vs sham acupressure –73.01 –0.012 5887.74

Sham acupressure vs standard care 40.63 0.018 2282.70

EQ-5D full-case scenario

Acupressure vs standard care –111.51 0.009 –12,319.31 (acupressure dominates)

Acupressure vs sham acupressure –153.92 –0.018 8538.87

Sham acupressure vs standard care 42.41 0.027 1566.25

Excluding cost outliers

Acupressure vs standard care –7.58 0.005 –1403.70

Acupressure vs sham acupressure –9.68 –0.012 780.65

Sham acupressure vs standard care 2.10 0.018 117.98

Societal cost perspective

Acupressure vs standard care –358.74 0.005 –66,433.33 (acupressure dominates)

Acupressure vs sham acupressure –34.04 –0.012 2745.16

Sham acupressure vs standard care –324.70 0.018 –18,241.57 (sham acupressure
dominates)

Bootstrapping

Acupressure vs standard care –40.64 0.005 –9025.53 (acupressure dominates)

Acupressure vs sham acupressure –90.26 –0.013 7163.27

NIHR Journals Library www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

HEALTH ECONOMICS DATA

48

150

0

–150

–0.06 –0.04 –0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06

Incremental QALY

Incremental cost (£)

–300

–450

–600

£20,000 ICER

150

0

–150

–0.06 –0.04 –0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06

Incremental QALY

Incremental cost (£)

–300

–450

–600

£20,000 ICER

FIGURE 9 Cost-effectiveness plane for acupressure compared with standard care.

FIGURE 10 Cost-effectiveness plane for acupressure compared with sham acupressure.

http://www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2013. This work was produced by Molassiotis et al. under the terms of a commissioning contract issued by the Secretary of State
for Health. This issue may be freely reproduced for the purposes of private research and study and extracts (or indeed, the full report) may be included in professional journals